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MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD

Hook Rise, Tolworth, Surbiton, Surrey.

December 1961.

DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACT, 1950—GREAT BRITAIN

OUTBREAKS OF NOTIFIABLE DISEASES WHICH WERE CONFIRMED

BY THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD DURING THE PERIOD

1st to 15th December 1961

Period

1st to 15th
December 1961

Corres- ("I960
ponding •{ 1959
period in t1958

1st January to 15th
December 1961

Corres- T1960
ponding •{ 1959
period in 1 1958

Anthrax

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

17
15
8

13

236
200
245
156

Animals
attacked

17
17
8

13

255
206
275
159

Atrophic
Rhinitis

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

—
—
——

—1
2
5

Swine
slaughtered

as
diseased

or
exposed

to
infection

—
—
——

—206
503

2,504

Foot-and-Mouth
Disease

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

—31
24
—

103
265
37

116

Animals
slaughtered

as
diseased

or
exposed

to
infection

—7,143
4,032
—

25,056
61,532
6,254

20,003

Fowl
Pest

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

89
218
375
38

1,143
2,035
1,752

705

Swine Fever

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

38
47
62
78

1,035
1,178
1,258
1,224

Swine
slaughtered

for
diagnostic
purposes

5
7

16
12

165
176
260
184

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES FOR SCOTLAND

The Secretary of State for Scotland, the Minister of
Agriculture, Fisheries and Food and the Secretary
of State for the Home Department give notice that
in (pursuance of section (1 of the Herring Industry

St. Andrew's House, Edinburgh 1.
28tih December 1961.

Act, 1938, they have appointed Sir John Carmichael,
K.BJE., to be (Chairman of the Herring Industry Board
from 1st January 119162, until 3ilst December 19164.
(1160)

PUBLIC NOTICES
H.M. LAND REGISTRY

The following land is about to be registered. Any
objections should be addressed1 to " H.M. Land
Registry, Lincoln's Inn Fields, London W.C.21",
before 12th January 19.62.

.EREEHOUD
O) 211 Roxwell Road, Hammersmith, London W.12,

by The (Solicitor for the Affairs of Her
Majesty's Treasury.

(2) (Land1 at rear of 1U4 Bingham Road, Addiscombe,
Surrey, by A. H. Goodin, 2 Lewes Close, Bid-
well Park, Bexhdll-on-Sea, Sussex.

(3) >64 Weston Road, Guildford, Surrey, by J. K.
Austin of that address.

(4) 12 Dermody Gardens, Lewisham, London S.E.1'3,
by R. E. Needham of that address.

(5) 60 Burlington Road, Thornton Heath, Surrey, by
P. E. Wright, Cranlbrook Road, Thornton
Heath.

06) 12, 14 and 16 Eastward Street, Poplar, London
iE.3, by G. N. Barnes, 56 Fords Green, Finch-
ley, London N.2, J. H. Bidwell, 53 Blake Hall
Road, Wanstead, London E.ll, and B. Abbott,
•61 Pembroke Crescent, Hove, Sussex.

(7) 21 Furze Street and 1-̂ 5 Hawgood Street, Poplar,
•London E.3, by G. N. Barnes, of 56 Forti's
Green, Finchley, London N.2, J. H. Bidwell, 53
Blake Hall Road, Wanstead, London E.l'l, and
B. Abbott, 61 Pembroke Crescent, Hove, Sussex.

(8) 14 and Ii6 Box Street, Poplar, London E.3, by
G. N. Barnes, 56 Fortis Green, Finchley,
London N.2, J. H. Bidwell, 53 Blake Hall Road,
Wanstead, E.lil, and B. Abbott, 61 Pembroke
Crescent, Hove, Sussex.

(9) H8 and1 20 Box Street, Poplar, London E.3, by
G. N-. Barnes, 5'6 Fortis Green, Finchley,
(London N.2, J. H. Bidwell, 53 Blake Hadl Road,
Wanstead, London E.T1, and B. Abbott, 61
.Pembroke Crescent, Hove, Sussex.

(10) Hamilton Flats, Great Eastern Street, Shore-
ditch, London E.C.2, by Kennedy Leigh Com-
mercial Properties Ltd.

(111) 114 Greenway Avenue, Weston Favell, North-
ants, by J. K. and1 T. Hepple of that address.

(112) iPart of iChiltern Fold, Southend Common,
Bucks, by E. M. Balme, 6 The Hexagon, Fitz-
roy Park, Highgate, London N.6.

(113) Land at junction of Bull Ring Lane and Carter-
gate, Gnrnsby, Lines, by Maypole Dairy Com-
pany Limited.

(14) (Land adj. 20 Brunswick Grove, New Southgate,
Herts, by Teggley Company Limited.

(15) 311 and 32 High Street, Lavenham, Suffolk, by
T. Smith, 3il High Street aforesaid.

(16) (Land on the iN.W. side of Grove Road, Tiptree,
Essex, by Hey & Croft Limited.

(17) 3»39 Roding Lane, Woodford, Essex, by C. R. W.
and M. Adams of that address.

(18) 7 The (dose, Isleworth, Middx, by D. and M. I.
Haigh of that address.

(19) Land on the S.E. side of Old .Shires Lane,
Chorleywood, Herts, by F. A. Dakin, Flat 1,
Broadlands House, White Hill, Chesham, Bucks.

(20) 22 Hadley Highstone, Barnet, Herts, by B. J.
Collet of that address.

(21) Bell Lane (Meadow, Brinkley, Cambs, by Felstead
Properties Limited.

(22) Land at rear of 24 Berkeley Drive, Hornchurch,
Essex, by H. and T. and B. G. Harm, 24
Berkeley Drive aforesaid.


