MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD

Hook Rise, Tolworth, Surbiton, Surrey.

December 1961.

DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACT, 1950—GREAT BRITAIN

OUTBREAKS OF NOTIFIABLE DISEASES WHICH WERE CONFIRMED BY THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD DURING THE PERIOD

1st to 15th December 1961

Period	Anthrax		Atrophic Rhinitis		Foot-and-Mouth Disease		Fowl Pest	Swine Fever	
	Out- breaks con- firmed	Animals attacked	Out- breaks con- firmed	Swine slaughtered as diseased or exposed to infection	Out- breaks con- firmed	Animals slaughtered as diseased or exposed to infection	Out- breaks con- firmed	Out- breaks con- firmed	Swine slaughtered for diagnostic purposes
1st to 15th December 1961 Corres- ponding period in 1959 1958	17 15 8 13	17 17 8 13	_ _ _ _	1	31 24	7,143 4,032	89 218 375 38	38 47 62 78	5 7 16 12
1st January to 15th December 1961 Corres- ponding 1959 period in 1958	236 200 245 156	255 206 275 159	1 2 5	206 503 2,504	103 265 37 116	25,056 61,532 6,254 20,003	1,143 2,035 1,752 705	1,035 1,178 1,258 1,224	165 176 260 184

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES FOR SCOTLAND

St. Andrew's House, Edinburgh 1. 28th December 1961.

The Secretary of State for Scotland, the Minister of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food and the Secretary of State for the Home Department give notice that in pursuance of section '1 of the Herring Industry

Act, 1938, they have appointed Sir John Carmichael, K.B.E., to be Chairman of the Herring Industry Board from 1st January 1962, until 31st December 1964. (1160)

PUBLIC NOTICES

H.M. LAND REGISTRY

The following land is about to be registered. Any objections should be addressed to "HM. Land Registry, Lincoln's Inn Fields, London W.C.2", before 12th January 1962.

FREEHOLD

- (1) 21 Roxwell Road, Hammersmith, London W.12, by The Solicitor for the Affairs of Her Majesty's Treasury.
- (2) Land at rear of 114 Bingham Road, Addiscombe, Surrey, by A. H. Goodin, 2 Lewes Close, Bid-well Park, Bexhill-on-Sea, Sussex.

- (3) 64 Weston Road, Guildford, Surrey, by J. K. Austin of that address.
 (4) 12 Dermody Gardens, Lewisham, London S.E.13, by R. E. Needham of that address.
 (5) 60 Burlington Road, Thornton Heath, Surrey, by P. E. Wright, Crambrook Road, Thornton Heath Heath.

- Heath.

 (6) 12, 14 and 16 Eastward Street, Poplar, London E.3, by G. N. Barnes, 56 Fortis Green, Finchley, London N.2, J. H. Bädwell, 53 Blake Hail Road, Wanstead, London E.11, and B. Abbott, 61 Pembroke Crescent, Hove, Sussex.

 (7) 21 Furze Street and 1-5 Hawgood Street, Poplar, London E.3, by G. N. Barnes, of 56 Fortis Green, Finchley, London N.2, J. H. Bidwell, 53 Blake Hail Road, Wanstead, London E.11, and B. Abbott, 61 Pembroke Crescent, Hove, Sussex.

 (8) 14 and 16 Box Street, Poplar, London E.3, by G. N. Barnes, 56 Fortis Green, Finchley, London N.2, J. H. Bidwell, 53 Blake Hail Road, Wanstead, E.11, and B. Abbott, 61 Pembroke Crescent, Hove, Sussex.

- (9) '18 and 20 Box Street, Poplar, London E.3, by G. N. Barnes, 56 Fortis Green, Finchley, London N.2, J. H. Bidwell, 53 Blake Hall Road, Wanstead, London E.11, and B. Abbott, 61 Pembroke Crescent, Hove, Sussex.
- (10) Hamilton Flats, Great Eastern Street, Shore-ditch, London E.C.2, by Kennedy Leigh Commercial Properties Ltd.
- mercial Properties Ltd.

 (III) 114 Greenway Avenue, Weston Favell, Northants, by J. K. and T. Hepple of that address.

 (II2) Part of Chiltern Fold, Southend Common, Bucks, by E. M. Balme, 6 The Hexagon, Fitzroy Park, Highgate, London N.6.

 (II3) Land at junction of Bull Ring Lane and Cartergate, Grimsby, Lincs, by Maypole Dairy Company Limited.

 (14) Land adi. 20 Brunswick Grove New Southerstee.

- pany Limited.

 (14) Land adj. 20 Brunswick Grove, New Southgate, Herts, by Teggley Company Limited.

 (15) 31 and 32 High Street, Lavenham, Suffolk, by T. Smith, 31 High Street aforesaid.

 (16) Land on the N.W. side of Grove Road, Tiptree, Essex, by Hey & Croft Limited.
- (17) 339 Roding Lane, Woodford, Essex, by C. R. W. and M. Adams of that address.
- (18) 7 The Close, Isleworth, Middx, by D. and M. I. Haigh of that address. (19) Land on the S.E. side of Old Shires Lane, Chorleywood, Herts, by F. A. Dakin, Flat 1, Broadlands House, White Hill, Chesham, Bucks. (20) 22 Hadley Highstone, Barnet, Herts, by B. J. Collet of that address.
- (21) Bell Lane Meadow, Brinkley, Cambs, by Felstead Properties Limited.
- (22) Land at rear of 24 Berkeley Drive, Hornchurch, Essex, by H. and T. and B. G. Hann, 24 Berkeley Drive aforesaid.